/5- 00000

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
(PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (the “First Amendment”) to the Contract for
Professional Engineering Services is made and entered into this 9" day of January, 2015
by and between the CITY OF NAPLES, a Florida Municipal Corporation (the “City”), and
KIMLEY HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INCORPORATED, a North Carolina Corporation (the
Consultant”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant entered into that certain Agreement to
furnish Contract for Professional Engineering Services, dated August 20, 2014 (the
“Original Agreement”) (Reference Original Bid No. RFP 14-049 and Original Clerk
Tracking No. 14-00105 for services associated with Professional Services for Central
Avenue Improvements Project: First Amendment: Additional Services (‘Project’); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Original Agreement by this First
Amendment so that the Consultant will be provided additional services pursuant to the
terms and conditions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and
conditions herein set forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this
Reference.
2. “Article Four, Compensation” shall be amended for the provision of

additional fees by the Consultant in the amount of $87,247.00 for City of
Naples Central Avenue Improvements Project. Exhibit A-1 Scope of
Services and Basis of Compensation is attached and made a part of this
First Amendment.

3. The terms of this First Amendment shall control and take precedence over
any and all terms, provisions and conditions of Original Agreement which
might vary, contradict or otherwise be inconsistent with the terms and
conditions hereof. All of the other terms, provisions and conditions of
Original Agreement, except as expressly amended and modified by this First
Amendment, shall remain unchanged and are hereby ratified and confirmed
and shall remain in full force and effect.

4. This First Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose
signature appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and
the same instrument.

Rev. 0710/14 PS First Amendment gls/rdp 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Consultant have caused this First
Amendment to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year
first above written.

CITY:
ATTEST: | CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA
By, Yvacen K K OULM;ZO/ By:ﬂ./\ﬂ—/‘-ﬁ”
Pafricia L. Rambosk/ City Clerk ¢ ¢ A. William Moss, City Manager

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

By: \QQ‘% b QW

Robert D. Pritt, City Attorney

KIMLEY HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
1777 Main Street, Suite 200

Sarasota, Florida 34236

Att: Gary Nadeau, P.E./Project Manager
FEI/EIN Number: 56-0885615 (NC)

A North Carolina gorporation

o —

WAtness JSignature)

Printed Printed
Name: ___ Jordan Leep Name: Gary J. Nadeau
Title: Vice President

Amendment to Professional Services Agreement

Rev. 0710/14 PS First Amendment gls/rdp 2



Exhibit A-1 :: Scope of Services
Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc. and Basis of Compensation
Bid No. RFP 14-049 Central Avenue Improvements Project 10f3

Kimley»Horn

January 5, 2015

Gregg Strakaluse, P.E- Director Streets & Stormwater Department
City of Naples

295 Riverside Circle

Naples, FL 34219

Re: Central Avenue Additional Services Scope of Services
Dear:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (“Kimley-Horn” or “Consultant”) is pleased to submit this
letter agreement (the “Agreement”) to City of Naples (“Client") for providing additional
surveying, paving, grading and drainage design, lighting design, signage and marking plans,
traffic signal design, permitting, utility conflict resolution and landscape architecture. Level
of effort is to 100% design, acquisition of permits and bid support.

Project Understanding

Kimley-Horn is currently under contract to provide street scape design services associated
with improving Central Avenue from 8th St. to Goodlette-Frank Road. As a result of several
council and community meetings additional design services are necessary to supplement
the original scope of services to include additional improvements as outlined below.

Scope of Services
Kimley-Horn will provide the additional services specifically set forth below.
1) The design of modern single lane roundabouts at 8th St. and 10th St.

2) Extend the Central Avenue roadway segment into the Riverside Circle in the vicinity
of the canoe launch area proposed in the original Baker Park concept plans. This
design will also accommodate a hew westbound to northbound turn lane to provide a
standard width RT lane of 10-12 ft, and a 5ft. key hole bicycle lane, sidewalk,
reconfiguration of existing drainage, pavement marking, traffic signal modifications,
street lighting, and standard roadway pavement section.

3) Design and Placement of two new signal uprights, relooping NB and WB approach
lanes as necessary, structural design associated with uprights, adjustment of
pedestrian crossing intervals and placement of pedestrian signal features as
necessary to comply with ADA and MUTCD requirements. ( it is assumed that RTL
easement will be able to accommodate signal upright structure).

1777 Main Street, Suite 200, Sarasota, FL 34236 941.379.7600

irkifnley—horn.cc')m




Exhibit A-1 :: Scope of Services

Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc. and Basis of Compensation
Bid No. RFP 14-049 Central Avenue Improvements Project 20f3

Kimley»Horn

4)

5)

6)

)

8)

9)

Design of replacement lighting along the right turn lane, along Goodlette-Frank Road
to reestablish lighting, however photometrics will likely not meet current light levels,
and relocation of the existing lighting along Riverside Circle to accommodate
extension will likely not meet existing photometric levels.

Relocation of FPL power poles and undergrounding of FPL power will be undertaken
by others. KH will coordinate the relocation of the power pole in the NE, SW and NW
quadrant of the intersection.

Existing topography, along eastside of Goodlette Frank Road and southside of
Riverside circle will be provided by Mangrove Bay developer, for turn lane
improvement, sidewalk and parking.

Existing drainage collection system in the vicinity of Riverside Circle will be utilized to
accommodate drainage from proposed improvements.

Maintenance of traffic design will be minimal, essentially using FDOT standard index.
Relocation of the existing ATMS camera located in the NE quadrant of the

intersection will only involve placement of a new pole with reconnection to the
existing ATMS system.

Services Not Included

Any other services not specifically mentioned in this agreement.

Schedule

We will provide our services as expeditiously as practicable with the goal of meeting the
schedule for the overall Central Avenue Improvements.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these additional services to you. Please contact
me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

AST

Gary J. Nadeau P.E.

kimley-horn.com'] 1777 Main Street, Suite 200, Sarasota, FL 34232 941 379 7600



[ neg 0 1384103 10y
_ =
S6ES ouLzTie $ 0000001 sjoozis sjo0LE slso [T XTI (218 - $ ooasy'sl  § ooord'el S oz 00'0y8'0Z $f0Z1 ] OODSLS H 3 1ed oju) uojsunxs
—' Awmproy ¥ 78 W10} PUB I8 Wig 0} } ON f931A18 d
2124 ‘SHSEL SAD{AINE [BUSAIPPY
_toez  joouseaee  sfoooos'ee s Jooissese sHooeeey 3 —..:I 00'BS805 S hivy 0025618 S Rvey E E IWSAE_.-H $ .|_186nu.wn H [ Jimol
00°D00°0Z s ‘asuemojly ud|soq [RjioiRyy puw swi|
9 00'yZ0'E $ - s J oo'yzo'e S - $ T - [ m - 5 T 00'9.€°) § _n soummewy Buippig
BIUMS|SSY PUS SJUAWN3OQ PIE - § YS¥L
00'928°9 [] — —
1] 00'828'9 s - $ ] c0'aze’s s - sfo [ f1 hd slo 00088 sis 00848 (13
soueysjssy Bumyjuiieg ubisag A 18- g NEWL
[TRI1N ] —
i 00'26£7 - 002682 b § 0029 00'BZZ H [RZ —n 00'9Y2 - 0 00'660° a 00Tt ) 00'80Z )
EL oorie ol d 00°'PLEDL | 00'8ye 00884 B 00'8E5 4 43 00'ESCL - 0 oozegy  SELE 00889 » 00'r28 sueid ubeg (euiy
59 002518 - 0025’8 00'egL 00’862 3 00'80Y’L [ 00°0£2'Y .H - 0 oogsey  $fez 00'8LS tn 00'8L8 sueid 4N %09
” ouYiv'e hd 00'PLYE 00°Z9 00'82Z iz 00ZLS 00ZEY - a 00045 (1 -1 [ 00'80Z suEld AMIGN %0E
[¥3 00089 - 00'968°Z 00'¥Z) 00'822 _n 00'v8E 00'69¢ - 0  GOELY g 00Tz B 00'80Z smieuy uiseq Lmn
| ssainiag ubjssg Ainn - y useL
005229
SR [ - sjocserit 8 - s 00°'8YS'L
BEE 00°122°2L¥ - sjooizey ¢ - ] srskjeuy Jnnmuung
2 00BYEZ - sjoosyez S| - $ (xany Bur 10 %0E) Bums muupion) ubmeq
sasjasag ubisag iE - CASeL
00624 871 i
[x44 D0°28L'SE - 00°Z82'ST | 00°86Y 8
[+X]} 004ZLA - 00'lzy'LL | 00vEY L susjd ucgenfsubis
WEL 00EvZ 9L - 00'EYZ 8L 00PEY Z suryy Buybny
£8 006211 - 00'BZL'3L 00981 € sueld Bunyey pue Sunifis
15 DOOYE ! - O0'OYB | - uogeumoe? Auan
[ D0°CRLOY - 00°08L'0F 00838 vl Tl JusweAcd| sdeameens
801 00'62L8) - 00'BZL'8) - uenEASIURLIPY (98 0I4BIGUSD
dus) ubysag A 3§ - ZASeL
oayrIezL 1 IJII_
[ 00'95r'S - 00°85p'G ao'rzh UoAGUALNIDE 1JR3UDT TS
[] 00'0E0°ZL - 00°0E0°Z1 - sBugee Jopjoyoneg
»S 00’2280} - 00°228°'01 - By onqny  sBugesyy preog AIDSIADY PUB YHO
[1] 00°000'S 00°000'S - - ‘sucgqeiopx] [EARUYIN08D
0 00°005'84 [ - - Buddeyy Aoang
sbunspusy 1osfaid v
g sdeospiey] ‘edeaspury 0F
L ubsaq pun ssijruy ABmpro) Jo %0F
0] {82 15} 4o %0C) uogewprana Joj |riaues jaelold HRIGAQ JO KE1
[ 00°S0LYY s - sjoososyy S J o008 $st 1desung peleiy sedeiy
wZ 00'8ZZ'Z€ [ - sJ009ZZZE S JO0YY. sz mekjeuy suoneiado agje1)
| ] uopasijo] ergAUILIRAOAY| 3))qnd pue Bujuuey - | yseL
1
0029 s joovil § J 00'6Z1 $ | ooez € | 00'SBY $ | 00281 $ 00T § | 00’80 uopduasaq ysey]
anoH jo wng 190 (&0 2samseg nwy 10uBasg 4] : 4 eeubug 13®aary edestpuen ug| ssewbugjaferg ug | seBeuey sadlaig g 1e0usfu3 jeryd
juminsuoaqng  1oqu jEiay
seyden jo KD
PEOY JuBL SYSPOSO 0} IS W
HUGLEAQdW| CEIN0ELS SNUEAY [B3UDD
ciog 103foid sjusweAcIdw| SNUBAY (U9 8¥0-¥| d4¥ "ON Il

uojjesuaduiog Jo siseg pue
SenAIaS Jo 8d0aS 1 |-y HaYXT

*2u] 'sa}e|00ssy 9 woH Aajury



